exploration wells in the USA.  During the period the Company farmed out these wells, realising
an amount in excess of the carrying amount of these assets, resulting in a reversal of prior
impairment losses applied against these assets.

Consolidated Parent

 2009

$
2008

$
2009

$
2008

$
Revenue
Gas sales  - 9,955 - -
Interest revenue   230,647 143,480 1,022,768 569,704
Management fees  - - - 362,362
Other revenue  8,285 - 8,285 -
Total Revenue  238,932 153,435 1,031,053 932,066

Other income
Reversal of impairment loss(1)  511,584 - - -

ACN: 009 795 046

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2009

58

NOTE 4: LOSS FOR THE YEAR

(1) Amounts are prior to re-charges to exploration expenditure or business development.  Net
wages, salaries and fees are included in consulting expenses in the Income Statement.

NOTE 5: EARNINGS PER SHARE

The total 11,486,639 (2008: 6,486,639) options outstanding at 30 June 2009 are
potential ordinary shares but are antidilutive for the periods presented.

Consolidated Parent

 2009

$
2008

$
2009

$
2008

$
Loss before income tax has been
determined after :

a) Employee benefits expense
Wages, salaries and  fees(1)  586,679 328,000 586,679 328,000
Defined contribution
superannuation expense

10,321 - 10,321 -

Share based payments  34,980 - 34,980 -
Total employee benefits expense  631,980 328,000 631,980 328,000

b) Other expenses
 Depreciation  157 - 157 -
 Financing expenses  119 - 72 -

Consolidated
Basic earnings per share - cents  (1.866) (4.388)

Diluted earnings per share -
cents

(1.866)  (4.388)

Earnings used in the calculation
of basic and dilutive EPS

(2,154,636) (3,163,621)

Weighted average number of
ordinary shares outstanding
during the period used in
calculation of basic and dilutive
EPS.

115,481,534 72,090,961

ACN: 009 795 046

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2009

59

NOTE 6: INCOME TAX

Consolidated Parent

[…]

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2009

79

NOTE 28: FAIR VALUE AND INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTINUED)

2008 Parent

Weighted
average
effective

interest rate
Floating

interest rate
Fixed interest

rate
Non interest

bearing Total
 % $ $ $ $
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7.02% 5,407,348 - - 5,407,348
Receivables  - - 109,118 109,118
Loans to subsidiaries 8.00% - 3,525,016 - 3,525,016
Total Financial Assets  5,407,348 3,525,016 109,118 9,041,482

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables  - - (175,894) (175,894)
Total Financial Liabilities  - - (175,894)  (175,894)

Sensitivity Analysis
The table below details sensitivities to the Group’s exposures to changes in the interest
rate and the Australian to US dollar exchange rate.  The analysis indicates the impact on
profit and equity values reported at balance date, holding all other variables constant.
These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of
other variables.

  Effect On: Effect On:
  Profit Equity Profit Equity
Risk
Variable Sensitivity*

2009
$

2009
$

2008
$

2008
$

Interest Rate + 0.50% 12,089 12,089 26,911 26,911
 - 0.50% (12,089) (12,089) (26,911) (26,911)

AUD:USD rate + 5.0% 6,071 6,071 (650) (650)
 - 5.0% (6,071) (6,071) 650 650
*The method used to arrive at the possible interest rate change was based on the analysis of the
absolute nominal change of the Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) monthly issued cash rate.
Historical rates indicate that for the past five financial years, there was a bias towards an increase
in interest rate ranging between 0 to 50 basis points.  It is considered that 50 basis points is a
‘reasonably possible’ estimate as it accommodates for the maximum variations inherent in the
interest rate movement over the past five years.  AUD to USD rate movements are considered to
be reasonably possible by management.